

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC 18-67

---

CITIZENS FOR STRONG SCHOOLS, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

Dena H. Sokolow  
Florida Bar No.: 30856  
[dsokolow@bakerdonelson.com](mailto:dsokolow@bakerdonelson.com)  
Renee Meenach Decker  
Florida Bar No.: 60384  
[redecker@bakerdonelson.com](mailto:redecker@bakerdonelson.com)

**Baker, Donelson, Bearman,  
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC**  
100 S.E. Third Ave  
Suite 1620  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394  
Telephone: 954.768.1600  
Facsimile: 954.333.3930  
*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

RECEIVED, 06/14/2018 10:53:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE .....vi

I. Statement of Interest in the Case .....vi

II. The Amici Curiae's Respective Interests .....vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Florida Has Created a Heightened Duty to Provide Education to All Students and Standards to Measure Whether the State Has Fulfilled Its Duty ..... 2

    A. The Citizens of Florida Voted to Strengthen the Mandate on Education ..... 2

    B. The State’s Paramount Duty to All Children Requires Heightened Scrutiny ..... 5

    C. The 1998 Amendment Provided Standards That Can Be Judicially Enforced ..... 6

II. Disparities Among Florida's Students and School Districts Demonstrate That the State is Failing to Meet Its Constitutional Burden ..... 8

    A. Disparities in Performance Demonstrate That the State Has Failed Its Paramount Duty to All Children ..... 8

    B. Compliance with the Constitution Can Be Achieved by Addressing the Disparities .....10

III.	Other States Have Considered Disparities When Applying Legislative Standards to Determine Whether Those States Complied With the Constitutional Requirements .....	12
A.	State Courts Have Held Their Educational Systems Accountable for Disparities in Performance Among Sub-Groups of Children .....	12
B.	Courts Have Held the Funding Schemes of States With Similar Constitutional Language as Florida to Be Insufficient and Unconstitutional for Failing to Account for the Unique Needs of "All Children" .....	16
	CONCLUSION .....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
	SERVICE LIST .....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22

STRICKLEN

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abbeville County School Dist. v. State*,  
767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014) ..... 12, 16

*Abbott v. Burke*,  
575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990) .....20

*Bush v. Holmes*,  
919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006) ..... 2, 7

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003) .....17

*Claremont School Dist. v. Governor*,  
635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993) .....14

*DuPree v. Alma Sch. Dist. No. 30 of Crawford Cty.*,  
651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983) ..... 5

*Gannon v. State*,  
319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014) ..... 12, 16-18

*Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State*,  
599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004) ..... 13-14

*Horton v. Meskill*,  
376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977) ..... 6

*Martinez v. State*,  
2014 WL 12729852 (N.M. Dist. Nov. 14, 2014) .....12

*McCleary v. State*,  
269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) .....13

*Rose v. Council for a Better Educ., Inc.*,  
90 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) ..... 7, 12, 14-16, 17

*State v. Div. of Bond Fin. of Dep't of Gen. Servs.*,  
278 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1973) ..... 5

*State of Florida v. J.P.*,  
907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004) ..... 6

*Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter*,  
851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993) ..... 10, 16

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const. (1998) ..... 3

ART. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const. (1868) ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bruce D. Baker, et al., *Minding the Gap: Twenty Years of Progress and Retrenchment in School Funding and Achievement Gaps*, Policy Information Report and ETS Research Report Series No. RR-16-15 (2016) ..... 11

David Tyack & Robert Lowe, *The Constitutional Moment: Reconstruction and Black Education in the South*, *American Journal of Education*, Vol. 94, No. 2 (1986) ..... 6

Jamie S. Dycus, *Lost Opportunity: Bush v. Holmes and the Application of State Constitutional Uniformity Clauses to School Voucher Programs* (2006), Student Scholarship Papers, Paper 29 ..... 4

Jon Mills & Timothy McLendon, Comment,  
*Setting a New Standard for Public Education:  
Revision 6 Increases the Duty of the State  
to Make 'Adequate Provision' for Florida Schools,*  
52 Fla. L. Rev. 329 (2000) ..... 3, 6, 7

Tom Ewin, *Study: To Close the Achievement  
Gap, Close the Resource Gap,* Educational  
Testing Service (2016) .....10
